

Boston College Law School

Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School

Boston College Law School Faculty Papers

1-22-2019

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Financial Regulation Scholars in *Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

Peter Conti-Brown

University of Pennsylvania Wharton School, petercb@wharton.upenn.edu

Adam J. Levitin

Georgetown University Law Center, adam.levitin@law.georgetown.edu

Patricia A. McCoy

Boston College Law School, patricia.mccoy@bc.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/lspf>



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#), [Banking and Finance Law Commons](#), [Consumer Protection Law Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Peter Conti-Brown, Adam J. Levitin, and Patricia A. McCoy. "Brief of *Amici Curiae* Financial Regulation Scholars in *Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*." (2019).

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School. It has been accepted for inclusion in Boston College Law School Faculty Papers by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School. For more information, please contact nick.szydowski@bc.edu.

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FINANCIAL REGULATION
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ADAM J. LEVITIN
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9234

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street, NW Ste. 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

PATRICIA A. MCCOY
Boston College Law School
885 Centre Street
Newton Centre, MA 02459
(617) 552-2927

PETER CONTI-BROWN
The Wharton School
University of Pennsylvania
3730 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-6516

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. Institutional design is a highly political and legislative function.....	4
A. The Constitution vests Congress with broad authority to design agencies.....	4
B. Congress has constantly experimented with agency design.	6
C. Congress regularly revisits and amends institutional design.	8
II. Congress has many routes for designing constitutionally accountable agencies.....	11
A. Federal agencies reflect tremendous diversity in design.....	11
B. No single feature of an agency’s design determines agency accountability.....	13
C. Multimember commissions represent only one policy option for Congress; the Court should not fetishize them.	13
III. The CFPB is subject to numerous accountability mechanisms.	17
A. Accountability concerns animated the CFPB’s design.	17

B. The CFPB is subject to a battery of accountability measures.....	21
IV. Congress insulates financial agencies including the CFPB from politics to ensure economic safety and stability.....	23
A. Credit-fueled asset bubbles are the leading cause of financial crises.	24
B. Financial regulators control key congressional priorities in lending and credit expansion	25
V. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing whether “for cause” removal places a material limitation on the President’s powers.....	29
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix: Affiliations of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8, 14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	3, 30

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution Article I § 1	4
United States Constitution Article II § 2 cl. 2.....	4, 5
United States Constitution Article II § 3.....	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59	23
5 U.S.C. § 3349c(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552b(b)	17
5 U.S.C. App. § 8G(a)(2).....	21
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2).....	11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1	12, 28
12 U.S.C. § 2	11, 28

12 U.S.C. § 225a	25
12 U.S.C. § 242	12
12 U.S.C. § 263	12
12 U.S.C. § 1462a (1989).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1752a	11
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....	11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 5412	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	30
12 U.S.C. § 5496	21
12 U.S.C. § 5496a	21
12 U.S.C. § 5497	22
12 U.S.C. § 5512	23
12 U.S.C. § 5513	23
12 U.S.C. § 5563	23
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 531	12
39 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 902	11

49 U.S.C. § 24301-02	12
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191 (amended 1791)	6
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913)	9
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)	10
Pub. L. 72-304, 47 Stat. 725 (1932)	10
Legislative and Administrative Materials	
Commodity Futures Trading Commission, FY 2019 Agency Financial Report (2019)	27
Congressional Budget Office, The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2017 to 2027 (2017)	23
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Factsheet: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau By the Numbers (2016), http://bit.ly/2olQFUz	22
Federal Housing Finance Agency, 2018 Annual Report to Congress (2019)	27
Federal Reserve Board, The Federal Reserve System—Purposes & Functions (10th ed. 2016)	25, 26

Henry B. Hogue et al., Congressional Research Service, R43391, Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues (2017)	12, 25
Securities and Exchange Commission, The Regulatory Regime for Security-Based Swaps (2013).....	27
United States Department of the Treasury, Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation (2009)	19

Books and Treatises

Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Power and Independence of the Federal Reserve</i> (2016)	9, 26
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. Mccoy, <i>The Subprime Virus</i> (2011).....	11, 18
Keith R. Fisher, <i>Banking Law Manual: Federal Regulation of Financial Holding Companies, Banks and Thrifts</i> (Matthew Bender, 2d ed. 2019)	26, 27
Theodore J. Lowi, <i>The End of Liberalism</i> (1979)	8
Jerry Mashaw, <i>Creating The Administrative Constitution</i> (2012)	6
Carmen M. Reinhart & Kenneth S. Rogoff, <i>This Time Is Different</i> (2009).....	25

Academic Articles

- Rachel E. Barkow, *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010) 15, 17
- Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2012) 7, 11, 15
- Adam J. Levitin, *The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction*, 32 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. Services L. 321 (2013) 18, 19, 27
- Adam J. Levitin, *The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics: A Review Essay*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (2014) 19, 21
- David E. Lewis, *The Politics of Agency Termination: Confronting the Myth of Agency Immortality*, 64 J. Politics 89 (2002) 8
- Patricia A. McCoy & Susan M. Wachter, *The Macprudential Implications of the Qualified Mortgage Debate*, 83 J. L. & Contemp. Probs. (forthcoming 2020) 27
- Gillian E. Metzger, *Through the Looking Glass to a Shared Reflection: The Evolving Relationship Between Administrative Law and Financial Regulation*, 78 Law and Contemp. Probs. 129 (2015) 21

James P. Pfiffner et al., *Strong Executive Branch Leadership Crucial for Policy Implementation*,
The Public Manager, Winter 2012, at 37 (2012) 16

Ganesh Sitaraman & Ariel Dobkin, *The Choice Between Single Director Agencies and Multimember Commissions*, 71
Admin. L. Rev. 719 (2019).....14, 15, 16, 17

Peter L. Strauss, *The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch*, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984) 17

News Articles

Kate Davidson & Catherine Lucey, *Trump Says Fed Should Cut Rates to 'Zero, or Less,' Attacks Jerome Powell Again*, Wall St. J., Sept. 11, 2019 28

Kevin Granville, *A President at War With His Fed Chief, 5 Decades Before Trump*, N.Y. Times, June 13, 2017 29

Saleha Mohsin et al., *Trump Asked White House Lawyers for Options on Removing Powell*, Bloomberg, June 18, 2019 29

Howard Schneider, *'Boneheads' no more? Fed's rate cuts appear to defuse Trump's Twitter rage*, Reuters, Dec. 12, 2019 28
